

No. 20-14813

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

L. LIN WOOD, JR.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of Georgia, ANH LE, MATTHEW MASHBURN, REBECCA SULLIVAN, and DAVID WORLEY, in their official capacities as Members of the State Election Board, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division.

No. 1:20-cv-05155 — Timothy C. Batten, Sr., *Judge*

STATE APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

Carey A. Miller
Josh Belinfante
Melanie Johnson
*Special Assistant Attorneys
General*
Robbins Ross Alloy Belinfante
Littlefield LLC
500 14th Street NW
Atlanta, Georgia 30318
Tel: (678) 701-9381

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General of Georgia
Bryan K. Webb
Deputy Attorney General
Russell D. Willard
Sr. Assitant Attorney General
Charlene S. McGowan
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 652-9453

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Authorities	v
Jurisdiction	xiii
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	2
1. Acceptance and Processing of Absentee Ballots	3
2. The Dominion BMD System.....	5
3. Senate Bill 202	7
B. Factual Background.....	9
1. The November 2020 Election and Subsequent Challenges	9
2. Wood I and Wood I Appeal	10
3. Pearson	12
C. Course of Proceedings	12
1. Proceedings in the District Court	12
2. Proceedings on Appeal	16
D. Standard of Review	17
Summary of Argument	19
Argument	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
I. Wood lacks Article III standing.....	21
A. Wood lacks an injury in fact sufficient to confer standing.....	22
1. Wood does not allege an injury in fact sufficient to confer standing for his claims.....	22
a. Equal Protection.....	23
b. Due Process.....	26
c. Guarantee Clause.....	27
2. Wood’s alleged injury is purely conjectural and speculative, not concrete nor certainly impending.	28
3. Even if Wood sufficiently pled an injury, the supplemental documents conclusively demonstrate he was not injured.....	31
B. Wood’s purported injury is neither traceable to State Appellees nor redressed by an order against them.	32
II. Wood’s requested relief is moot.....	34
A. The 2021 runoff has concluded, mootng Wood’s request for injunctive relief.....	35
B. Neither exceptions to the mootness doctrine nor Wood’s claim for nominal damages saves this appeal from mootness.....	38
III. The Eleventh Amendment precludes Wood’s absentee ballot claims.	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. The district court did not otherwise err in dismissing Wood’s complaint and refusing to grant Wood’s requested relief in the midst of the Runoff.	42
A. Wood’s complaint fails to state a claim and, even if it did, he cannot demonstrate likelihood of success on the merits.....	43
1. Wood’s complaint fails to state a claim.	44
2. Wood did not, and cannot, demonstrate a likelihood of success on the merits.	44
B. Wood cannot demonstrate irreparable injury.....	47
C. The balance of the equities and public interest support the district court’s denial of his motion.....	48
Conclusion.....	49

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Al Najjar v. Ashcroft</i> , 273 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	44
<i>Atheists of Fla., Inc. v. City of Lakeland</i> , 713 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	25
<i>Baumann v. Savers Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 934 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1991)	42–43
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	44
* <i>Bognet v. Sec’y of Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3rd Cir. 2020), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 2021 WL 1520777 (U.S. Apr. 19, 2021)	24, 29–30, 46
<i>Cabalceta v. Std. Fruit. Co.</i> , 883 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	45
<i>Christian Coal. of Fla., Inc. v. United States</i> , 662 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	30

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’t USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	29
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (N.D. Ga. 2020), <i>injunction stayed</i> , No. 20-13730-RR, 2020 WL 6301847 (11th Cir. Oct. 24, 2020), <i>motion to lift stay denied</i> (11th Cir. Apr. 1, 2021)	31
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 1264 (2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> No. 20-14067 (11th Cir.)	30
<i>Curling v. Kemp</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	30
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 1:17-cv-2989-AT (N.D. Ga.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curry v. Baker</i> , 802 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1986)	25, 47
<i>Dekalb Sch. Dist. v. Schrenko</i> , 109 F.3d 680 (11th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>Democratic Party of Ga. v. Raffensperger</i> , 1:19-cv-05028-WMR (N.D. Ga. 2020)	4, 14
<i>Dillard v. Chilton Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	25–27
<i>EPIC v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 928 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	44–45
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	41–42
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 1:18-cv-05391-SCJ, ECF No. 188 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 27, 2020)	42

Fleming v. Gutierrez,
 785 F.3d 442 (10th Cir. 2015)13, 36

Ga. Republican Party v. Sec’y of State for Ga.,
 No. 20-1471-RR, 2020 WL 7488181
 (11th Cir. Dec. 21, 2020) 33

Gardner v. Mutz,
 962 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2020) 18

Hall v. Sec’y State of Ala.,
 902 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018) 39

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 570 U.S. 693 (2013) 26

In Re L. Lin Wood, Jr.,
 No. 20-887 (U.S. Jan. 4, 2021) 16

Indep. Party of Fla. v. Sec’y, State of Fla.,
 967 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2020) 29

Initiative and Referendums Inst. v. Walker,
 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) (en banc) 21

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)21, 32–34, 48

Kentucky v. Graham,
 473 U.S. 159 (1985) 41

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
 511 U.S. 375 (1994) 18

Largess v. Supreme Jud. Ct. for the State of Mass.,
 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004).....16, 28

Lebron v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Children & Families,
 772 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2014) 8

<i>Lewis v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019)	32–33
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	21–22, 26, 32–33
<i>McDonald’s Corp. v. Robertson</i> , 147 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998)	43
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936)	18
<i>Nat’l Adver. Co. v. City of Miami</i> , 402 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 1265, <i>injunction stayed</i> , 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	14, 46–47, 49
<i>New Ga. Project v. Kemp</i> , No. 1:21-cv-01229-JPB (N.D. Ga. 2021).....	7–8
<i>Nicholson v. Shafe</i> , 558 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2009)	42
<i>Nolles v. State Comm. for Reorganization of Sch. Dists.</i> , 524 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>N. Ga. Elec. Membership Corp. v. City of Calhoun</i> , 989 F.2d 429 (11th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	46
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	41
<i>Pearson v. Kemp</i> , 831 F. App’x 467 (11th Cir. 2020)	18

Pearson v. Kemp,
 No. 1:20-cv-4809-TCB (N.D. Ga. Dec. 23, 2020), *appeal dismissed*, No. 20-14579 (11th Cir. Jan. 19, 2021).....*passim*

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 48

Rucho v. Common Cause,
 --- U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) 28

Ruckh v. Salus Rehab., LLC,
 963 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2020) 41

Schiavo ex re. Schindler v. Schiavo,
 403 F. 3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005)19, 43

S.F. Residence Club, Inc. v. 7027 Old Madison Pike, LLC,
 583 F.3d 750 (11th Cir. 2009) 37

Sierra Club v. Martin,
 110 F.3d 1551 (11th Cir. 1997)38–39

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
 426 U.S. 26 (1976) 33

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 --- U.S. ---, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)22, 29, 31

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 18

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
 520 U.S. 351 (1997) 47

Turner v. Bank of N. Am.,
 4 U.S. 8 (1799) 18

United States v. Georgia,
 778 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2015) 36

United States v. Lopez,
562 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2009) 17

United States v. Rey,
811 F.2d 1453 (11th Cir. 1987) 4

Universal Express, Inc. v. United States Secs. & Exch. Comm’n,
177 F. App’x 52 (11th Cir. 2006) 18

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
--- U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)39–40

Williams v. Pryor,
240 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2001) 46

**Wood v. Raffensperger*,
No. 1:20-cv-04651-SDG,
2020 WL 6817513 (N.D. Ga.) [*Wood I*],
aff’d 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020) [*Wood I Appeal*]*passim*

Constitutional Provisions & Statutes	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	41
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	21
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	27–28
U.S. Const. amend. XI	41–42
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	xiii
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	xiii
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	xiii
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-2	6
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-31	4

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-70	7, 34
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-300	5–6, 34
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-382	2, 5
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-382 (2021)	8
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386 (2020)	2, 3, 5, 8
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386 (eff. July 1, 2021)	8
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-498	6, 9
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-499	10
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-501	10
O.C.G.A. § 50-13-4 (2020)	4
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-1-25	39
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-5-170	39
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-5-180	39
Rules and Regulations	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	44
Fed. R. App. P. 42.1	12
11th Cir. R. 28-5.....	6
11th Cir R. 31-1.....	16
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. r. 183-1-14-0.8-.14.....	2, 5
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. r. 183-1-14-0.9-.15.....	2, 5

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. r. 183-1-14-.13..... 3

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. r. 183-1-15-.04..... 9

Other Authorities **Page(s)**

Black’s Law Dictionary 479 (9th ed. 2009) 29

HB 316, Act 24, 2019-2020 Sess. (Ga. 2019).....3, 5–6

SB 202, Act 9, 2021-2022 Sess. (Ga. 2021).....*passim*

The Federalist No. 43 (James Madison) (U.S. Bicent. Ed.), 1788
WL 457 28
